PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lawrence J. O'Connor	07/29/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LJ's Products, LLC
Street Address:	16 South Palm Avenue
City:	Sarasota
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34236

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60953519
Application Number:	12181493

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)298-7418

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 9413889532

 Email:
 law@jmj.biz

Correspondent Name: Matthew R. Jenkins, Esq.
Address Line 1: 6320 Venture Drive, STE 104
Address Line 4: Bradenton, FLORIDA 34202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DEC010P2&PR

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew R. Jenkins

Total Attachments: 1

source=DEC010P2_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

S80 00 6095

PATENT REEL: 021330 FRAME: 0509

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, I/we, Lawrence J. O'Connor, of 504 Summerfield Way, Venice, Florida, Sarasota County, Florida, (hereinafter the Assignor), is the owner of the entire right, title and Interest in and to the following applications for United States Letters Patents and the inventions therein contained:

Serial No	Filed	<i>Title</i>	Docket
60/953,519	2007-08-02	CARPET TILES, METHOD OF MANUFACTURING CARPET TILES, AND METHOD OF INSTALLING CARPETS	DEC 010 P2 PR
12/181,493	2008-07-29	COVERING OR TILE, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING CARPET COVERINGS OR TILES, AND METHODS OF INSTALLING COVERINGS OR CARPET TILES	DEC 010 P2

AND, WHEREAS, LJ's Products, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Florida, having a principal place of business at 16 South Palm Avenue, Sarasota, FL 34236, (hereinafter the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patents that may issue thereon;

AND, WHEREAS, it is the Intent of the Assignor to assign all rights, including but not limited to all substantive rights, to the above referenced application(s) to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or relssued thereon, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and relssues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I/we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the international Convention, the European Patent Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, clalming the priority of sald United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents Issued thereon; and I/we hereby agree that, upon request, I/we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREO	F, the Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal as of the
Male Land V vi mentional della discontinua di discontinua discontinua di discontinua discontinua discontinua discontinua disco	
Witnesseth:	

Lawrence J. OCornor

PATENT REEL: 021330 FRAME: 0510

RECORDED: 08/01/2008